assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of the combined company. In addition, the Pro Forma
Financial Statements include adjustments which are preliminary and may be revised. There can be no assurance that such revisions will not result in material
changes to the information presented. Transactions and balances between BioTime and Asterias during the periods presented in the Pro Forma Financial
Statements have been eliminated as if BioTime and Asterias were consolidated during the periods presented.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and

the related notes of BioTime and the audited financial statements of Asterias and the related notes, included in BioTime’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed
on March 14, 2019, incorporated herein by reference.

BioTime, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018

(in thousands)

  Historical

Transaction
Costs

And Other
Tax

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Notes 3   Pro Forma
  BioTime   Asterias   Adjustments   And 4)   Combined
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 23,587  $ 5,597  $ -   $ -   $ 29,184
Marketable equity securities   7,154   2,386   -   (2,386)  (a)   7,154
Trade accounts and grants receivable, net   767   -   -   -   767
Receivable from affiliates, net   2,112   -   -   -   2,112
Other receivables   840   -   -   -   840
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,898   810   -   -   2,708
Total current assets   36,358   8,793   -   (2,386)   42,765

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment, net   5,835   549   -   (180)  (b)   6,204
Deposits and other long-term assets   505   174   -   -   679
Promissory note from Juvenescence   22,104   -   -   -   22,104
Equity method investment in OncoCyte, at fair value   20,250   -   -   -   20,250
Equity method investment in Asterias, at fair value   13,483   -   -   (13,483)  (c)   -
Intangible assets, net   3,125   12,758   -   (12,108)  (d)   3,775
Acquired in-process research and development   -   -   -   46,540  (e)   46,540
Goodwill   -   -   -   10,853  (f)   10,853
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 101,660  $ 22,274  $ -   $ 29,236   $ 153,170

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 6,463  $ 2,471  $ 2,997 (g)   -   11,931
Capital lease and lease liability, current portion   237   7   -   -   244
Promissory notes, current portion   70   -   -   -   70
Deferred rent and lease incentives, current portion   -   504   -   (504)  (h)   -
Asterias warrants   -   -   -   868  (i)   868
Deferred grant revenue   42   -   -   -   42
Total current liabilities   6,812   2,982   2,997   364   13,155

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Deferred rent liabilities, net of current portion   244   953   -   (953)  (h)   244
Lease liability, net of current portion   1,854   -   -   -   1,854
Capital lease liability, net of current portion   104   7   -   -   111
Deferred license revenue   -   1,000   -   (800)  (j)   200
Liability classified warrants and other long-term liabilities   400   281   -   (281)  (i)   400
Deferred income tax liability   -   -   (4,102) (k)   12,295  (k)   8,193
TOTAL LIABILITIES   9,414   5,223   (1,105)   10,625   24,157

Commitments and contingencies   -

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
BioTime preferred shares, no par value, authorized 2,000 shares; none issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2018   -   -   -   -   -
Asterias common stock, $0.0001 par value, 125,000 shares of Series A Common Stock and 75,000
shares of Series B Common Stock authorized; 55,889 shares and no shares of Series A Common Stock,
actual and on a pro forma basis, respectively, issued and outstanding; no shares of Series B Common
Stock issued and outstanding, as of December 31, 2018   -   6   -   (6)  (l)   -
Asterias additional paid-in capital   -   157,378   -   (157,378)  (l)   -
BioTime common stock, no par value, 250,000 shares authorized; 127,136 and 149,196, actual and pro
forma shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2018, respectively   354,270   -   -   (3,435)  (m)   383,188
   32,353  (m)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,426   -   -   1,426
Accumulated deficit   (261,856)   (140,333)   1,105 (o)   140,333  (l)   (254,007)
   6,744  (n)
BioTime, Inc. shareholders’ equity   93,840   17,051   1,105   18,611   130,607
Noncontrolling interest (deficit)   (1,594)   -   -   -   (1,594)
Total shareholders’ equity   92,246   17,051   1,105   18,611   129,013
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 101,660  $ 22,274  $ -   $ 29,236   $ 153,170

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

BioTime, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
  BioTime   Asterias   (Note 5)   Combined

REVENUES:
Grant revenue  $ 3,572  $ -  $ -   $ 3,572
Royalties from product sales and license fees   392   812   -   1,204
Subscription and advertisement revenues   691   -   -   691
Sale of research products and services   333   -   -   333
Total revenues   4,988   812   -   5,800
Cost of sales   (302)   (224)   (130)  (a)   (656)
Gross profit   4,686   588   (130)   5,144

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development   (20,955)   (13,700)   3,367  (b)   (31,473)
   (185)  (a)
Acquired in-process research and development   (800)   -   -   (800)
General and administrative   (24,726)   (8,493)   129  (b)   (33,090)
Total operating expenses   (46,481)   (22,193)   3,311   (65,363)

Loss from operations   (41,795)   (21,605)   3,181   (60,219)
OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSES):
Interest income/(expense), net   711   (265)   -   446
Gain on sale of equity method investment in Ascendance   3,215   -   -   3,215
Gain on deconsolidation of AgeX   78,511   -   -   78,511
Loss on equity method investment in OncoCyte at fair value   (47,985)   -   -   (47,985)
Loss on equity method investment in Asterias at fair value   (35,449)   -   35,449  (c)   -
Loss on equity method investment in AgeX at fair value   (4,181)   -   -   (4,181)
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities   1,158   (3,091)   2,803  (d)   870
Gain from change in fair value of warrant liability   -   2,476   -   2,476
Other income (expense), net   (1,315)   665   (711)  (e)   (1,361)
Total other income (expense), net   (5,335)   (215)   37,541   31,991
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (47,130)   (21,820)   40,722   (28,228)
Income tax benefit   346   -   -   346
NET LOSS   (46,784)   (21,820)   40,722   (27,882)

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   794   -   -   794

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME, INC.  $ (45,990)  $ (21,820)  $ 40,722   $ (27,088)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
BASIC AND DILUTED  $ (0.36)   $ (0.18)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF
COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING:
BASIC AND DILUTED   126,903   148,977(f)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information .

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of presentation

The Pro Forma Financial Statements are derived from the historical financial statements of BioTime and Asterias, as adjusted to give effect to the